CHAPTER 182-H. F. No. 420

An act relating to firemen's relief associations in certain villages; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 192, Section 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 192, Section 6, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6. Levy, when to be discontinued. If at any time the balance on hand of the fund so raised by taxation as in this section provided, together with other resources in said special fund, shall exceed the sum of \$200,000 or more, then as often as this shall occur, the levy of said sum shall be omitted for any year in which said condition shall exist; if at any time the whole amount of the sums that may be raised by taxation in any year is not needed for the purposes of this act and the maintenance of said fund at the amount prescribed herein, then such sum so to be raised by taxation in any such year shall be proportionately reduced to such amount as will be sufficient to carry out the provisions hereof.

Approved March 29, 1945.

CHAPTER 183-H. F. No. 399

An act relating to firemen's civil service commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 420.03 and 420.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 420.03, is amended to read as follows:

"420.03. Membership; duties; terms. The commission shall consist of three members who shall be citizens of the state and resident of such city or village, and shall be appointed by the council of the city or village, as the case may be, and when first created one commissioner shall be appointed for the term of one year, who shall be president of the commission, one for the term of two years, and one for the term of three years, and all commissioners shall hold office until their successors are appointed and qualified. The council may remove any commissioner who in the judgment of the council has wilfully violated any of the provisions of Minnesota Sta-

[Chap.